

MAR 4 1968

PROPERTY OF THE
LIBRARY

Vol. 36 -- No. 9

Friday, March 1st, 1968

External Trade: Canadian exports during January totalled \$995,700,000, up 5.0% from the corresponding 1967 month total of \$948,300,000. Exports to the United States increased 24.7% to \$690,300,000 from \$553,700,000 in 1967 while exports to the United Kingdom dropped 18.4% to \$96,400,000 from \$118,100,000. (page 2)

Travel: Vehicles entering Canada from the United States during October numbered 1,009,300, up 19.7% from the 1966 month total of 843,100. Non-resident vehicles staying one or more nights accounted for 287,200, while those entering and leaving the same day amounted to 669,900. (page 3)

Marketing: Developments that are re-shaping Canada's marketing system are identified and explained in the new Dominion Bureau of Statistics book, "Trends in Canadian Marketing". This first comprehensive study of long term trends in Canadian marketing, written by M.S. Moyer, Professor of Marketing at York University and G. Snyder, Director of the Merchandising and Services Division, DBS, is one of a new series of monographs commissioned by the bureau based on census data. (page 3)

Tuberculosis: The number of rated beds for tuberculosis in Canadian Sanatoria and units of other hospitals amounted to 5,625 in 1966, down 14.8% from the previous year. (page 5)

Transportation: Revenue freight carloadings during the seven days ended February 14 numbered 66,624, down 3.7% from the corresponding 1967 week. During the cumulative period carloadings declined 6.4% to 412,800 from the previous year period. (page 5)

Vital Statistics: In January, 34,522 births were filed in provincial offices, a rise of 0.9 % over the 34,224 in January 1967. Increases were recorded in half of the provinces. (page 7)

Merchandising: Canadian wholesale trade during December, estimated at \$1,173,503,000 was up 4.1% over the December 1966 value of \$1,127,316,000. Sales were greater in 10 of 18 specified trades with increases ranging from 2.0% in drugs and drug sundries to 18.6% in commercial, institutional and service equipment and supplies. (page 8)

Manufacturing: Steel ingot production during the week ended February 2 totalled 206,854 tons, down .67% from the preceding week's total of 208,247 tons. Output during the comparable 1967 week was 179,249 tons. (page 9)

Agriculture & Food: Production of cheddar base and other hard or cream cheese base during January totalled 5,946,627 pounds, down .2% from the corresponding 1967 total of 5,956,851. Dry skim milk powder production during January, in containers up to and including 24 pounds, totalled 2,915,880 pounds, down 10.9% from the 1967 month total of 3,272,497. Stocks on hand at January 31, amounted to 4,180,497 pounds, up 53.8% from last year's corresponding total of 2,717,772. (page 10)

*1. Preliminary Statement of Total Canadian Exports - January 1968
(Domestic Exports plus Re-Exports)

Month of January	Value in Millions		Percentage
	1967	1968	Change 1967 - 1968
United Kingdom	118.1	96.4	- 18.4
Other C'wealth & Preferential .	63.7	44.0	- 30.9
United States	553.7	690.3	+ 24.7
Others	212.9	165.0	- 22.5
Total C'wealth & Preferential	181.7	140.4	- 22.8
Total Others	766.6	855.3	+ 11.6
Grand total	948.3	995.7	+ 5.0

Note - Figures may not add due to rounding.

2. Commodity Imports Canadian commodity imports increased to \$973,999,000 in November from \$942,793,000 in the 1966 month and during the cumulative period rose to \$10,196,287,000 in 1967 from \$9,004,906,000. Comparable 1965 values were \$895,426,000 during the month and \$7,846,480,000 during the eleven-month period.

	Summary of Imports			
	November 1966	November 1967	January - 1966	January - 1967
	thousands of dollars			
By Country				
All countries	942,793	973,999	9,004,906	10,196,287
United States	664,081	706,217	6,490,083	7,381,513
United Kingdom	62,900	43,545	601,556	620,179
Venezuela	16,766	29,067	195,886	252,106
Japan	23,769	28,591	232,138	280,371
Germany, Federal Republic	24,688	26,452	219,385	235,845
France	11,907	13,187	95,983	119,794
Italy	8,154	10,436	81,350	102,077
Sweden	7,452	7,669	67,873	71,620
Netherlands	7,500	6,975	55,956	60,291
Australia	8,288	5,933	54,066	58,346
By Commodity				
Motor vehicle parts, except engines	78,060	106,744	760,257	901,731
Closed sedans, new	59,369	77,974	281,249	609,326
Crude petroleum	26,806	29,187	274,583	330,312
Coal.....	16,804	18,930	132,014	133,463
Aircraft, complete with engines	2,933	15,251	71,557	133,494
Motor vehicle engines	11,592	14,906	97,797	127,632
Fuel oil	11,302	13,055	89,966	102,475
Organic chemicals	11,278	10,459	98,023	106,752
Electronic computers	11,726	10,354	83,436	108,378
Steel plate, sheet and strip	10,704	9,541	106,700	109,252

3. Travel Between Canada, The United States and Other Countries Vehicles entering Canada from the United States during October numbered 1,009,300, up 19.7% from the 1966 month total of 843,100. Non-resident vehicles staying one or more nights accounted for 287,200, while those entering and leaving the same day amounted to 669,900. During the cumulative period, some 11,519,000 non-resident vehicles entered Canada from the United States, a rise of 12.6% over the 1966 ten-month total of 10,227,800. Vehicles staying one or more nights numbered 3,959,300 and those entering and leaving the same day totalled 7,064,200.

Non-immigrants entering Canada by plane, through bus, rail and boat, in October, numbered 264,100 up 96.4% from the October 1966 total of 134,500. Record increases each month in the number of non-immigrants entering Canada by plane, bus, rail and boat brought the cumulative total to 3,282,300 persons, a 65.0% gain over the 1966 ten-month period of 1,989,200 persons.

M A R K E T I N G

4. Trends in Canadian Marketing Developments that are re-shaping Canada's marketing system are identified and explained in the new Dominion Bureau of Statistics book, "Trends in Canadian Marketing". This first comprehensive study of long term trends in Canadian marketing, written by M.S. Moyer, Professor of Marketing at York University, and G. Snyder, Director of the Merchandising and Services Division, DBS, is one of a new series of monographs commissioned by the bureau based on census data.

Marketing, or distribution, accounts for nearly one person in five of Canada's labour force, almost equalling total employment in the manufacturing industry. And it makes up about half of the consumer's cost of goods. Marketing management, the study finds, is usually a generation behind advances in production -- not because of any deficiency in marketing, but because the production changes come first and necessarily set the pattern for changes in distribution.

Primarily the book discusses retail trade and traces the development towards mass sales units with chapters devoted to independent stores, department stores, corporate stores and chains, franchising, shopping centres and automatic merchandising. It is equally concerned with some of the more esoteric aspects of marketing management, such as evaluating routinization, mechanization, standardization and specialization.

T O N - M I L E S B Y M O D E O F T R A N S P O R T

- *5. Intercity Ton-Miles by Mode of Transport Estimates of ton-miles performed in Canada by each mode of transport, are presented in the following tables in a twenty-nine year series, 1938-1966 inclusive. Total ton-miles generated by all carriers in 1966 registered a fairly substantial increase, 9.5% over 1965, and this was accounted for mainly by significant gains in air transport, 20%, followed by oil pipe line, 10.7%; water, 10%; rail, 9.1%; road, 8.7%; and gas pipe line, 5.8%.

Year	Rail	Road	Water	Air	Oil Pipe Line	Gas Pipe Line	Total
Millions of ton miles							
1938	26,835	1,515	24,267	1	-	-	52,618
1939	31,465	1,670	23,020	1	-	-	56,156
1940	37,898	1,847	22,508	1	-	-	62,254
1941	49,982	2,237	23,094	2	-	-	75,315
1942	56,154	2,424	20,565	2	-	-	79,145
1943	63,915	2,458	21,152	3	-	-	87,528
1944	65,928	2,668	20,308	3	-	-	88,907
1945	63,349	2,995	21,994	3	-	-	88,341
1946	55,310	3,501	18,366	3	-	-	77,180
1947	60,143	4,310	21,188	4	-	-	85,645
1948	59,080	5,193	23,204	5	-	-	87,482
1949	56,338	5,920	24,010	6	-	-	86,274
1950	55,538	7,597	27,017	8	610	-	90,770
1951	64,300	8,238	28,885	9	3,472	-	104,904
1952	68,430	8,903	30,865	17	4,689	-	112,904
1953	65,267	9,778	32,845	21	6,817	-	114,728
1954	57,547	10,012	29,618	20	9,058	-	106,255
1955	66,176	10,248	34,348	31	12,302	-	123,105
1956	78,820	10,614	39,406	39	16,193	-	145,072
1957	71,047	10,679	36,657	38	16,507	180	135,108
1958	66,357	14,080	34,260	35	14,324	1,632	130,688
1959	67,957	14,397	39,659	38	16,681	3,579	142,311
1960	65,445	13,841	36,869	43	17,226	6,414	139,838
1961	65,828	16,099	39,169	45	21,483	9,308	151,932
1962	67,937	16,585	42,720	49	24,295	11,710	163,296
1963	75,796	16,704	46,559	54	26,648	13,232	178,993
1964	85,033	18,181	54,164	64	28,027	15,307	200,776
1965	87,190	19,824(r)	55,063	75	29,881	16,955	208,575
1966	95,098	21,549(p)	60,568	90	33,066	17,935	228,306

Percentage Distribution

1938	51.0	2.9	46.1	*	-	-	100.0
1939	56.0	3.0	41.0	*	-	-	100.0
1940	60.9	3.0	36.1	*	-	-	100.0
1941	66.3	3.0	30.7	*	-	-	100.0
1942	70.9	3.1	26.0	*	-	-	100.0
1943	73.0	2.8	24.2	*	-	-	100.0
1944	74.2	3.0	22.8	*	-	-	100.0
1945	71.7	3.3	25.0	*	-	-	100.0
1946	71.7	4.5	23.8	*	-	-	100.0
1947	70.2	5.0	24.8	*	-	-	100.0
1948	67.5	6.0	26.5	*	-	-	100.0
1949	65.3	6.9	27.8	*	-	-	100.0
1950	61.2	8.4	29.7	*	0.7	-	100.0
1951	61.3	7.9	27.5	*	3.3	-	100.0
1952	60.6	7.9	27.3	*	4.2	-	100.0
1953	56.9	8.5	28.6	*	6.0	-	100.0
1954	54.2	9.4	27.9	*	8.5	-	100.0
1955	53.8	8.3	27.9	*	10.0	-	100.0
1956	54.3	7.3	27.2	*	11.2	-	100.0

Year	Rail	Road	Water	Air	Oil Pipe Line	Gas Pipe Line	Total
1957	52.6	7.9	27.1	*	12.2	0.2	100.0
1958	50.8	10.8	26.2	*	11.0	1.2	100.0
1959	47.8	10.1	27.9	*	11.7	2.5	100.0
1960	46.8	9.9	26.4	*	12.3	4.6	100.0
1961	43.3	10.6	25.8	*	14.2	6.1	100.0
1962	41.6	10.1	26.2	*	14.9	7.2	100.0
1963	42.4	9.3	26.0	*	14.9	7.4	100.0
1964	42.4	9.0	27.0	*	14.0	7.6	100.0
1965	41.8	9.3	26.5	*	14.3	8.1	100.0
1966	41.7	9.4	26.5	*	14.5	7.9	100.0

(r) Revised from previous estimate published in Daily Bulletin dated February 13, 1967

(p) Preliminary estimate, subject to revision.

* Less than one-tenth of 1%.

TUBERCULOSIS

6. Tuberculosis In 1966, the number of rated beds for tuberculosis in Canadian Sanatoria and units of other hospitals amounted to 5,625, down 14.8% from the previous year. The ratio per 1,000 population declined to 0.28 from 0.34. On any given day in 1966, there was an average of 4,169 patients in tuberculosis institutions compared with 4,853 for 1965. Total personnel employed in sanatoria as at year-end were 4,877 a decline of 9.1%, while the ratio per 100 patients increased to 143.7 from 130.8.

Total revenue fund income of public sanatoria in 1966 increased only slightly from \$25.2 to \$25.3 million, with the majority derived from Provincial departments of health (74.6%). Revenue fund expenditure declined by less than one-half of 1% (0.3) to \$26.2 million, representing a cost per patient-day of \$21.76, a 16.2% rise over the 1965 average (\$18.72). Per capita outlay dropped moderately to \$1.31 from \$1.34. Gross salaries and wages in sanatoria were \$17.4 million, representing almost two-thirds (66.4%) of the operating costs compared with 66.1% in 1965.

TRANSPORTATION

7. Carloadings Revenue freight carloadings during the seven days ended February 14 numbered 66,624, down 3.7% from the corresponding 1967 week. Commodities reflecting significant declines included: coal, 2,036 (2,408 in 1967); newsprint paper, 2,226 (3,030); miscellaneous carload commodities, 7,394 (7,987) and merchandise l.c.l., 3,676 (4,430). Commodities moved in more cars included iron ore, 6,580 (5,910) and logs, posts, poles and piling, 1,817 (1,272). Receipts from both Canadian and United States rail connections fell 8.3% to 23,975 cars. Piggyback loadings during the week were up 1.7% to 3,208.

During the cumulative period carloadings declined 6.4% to 412,800 from the previous year period. Among commodities moved in fewer cars were: wheat, 26,680 (42,269 in 1967); coal, 14,571 (16,610); pulpwood, 21,910 (26,852); miscellaneous carload commodities, 45,619 (48,482) and merchandise l.c.l., 22,512 (28,248). Cars received from connections dropped 6.1% to 145,410 while piggyback loadings declined 1.1% to 19,148 from the preceding year.

*8. Civil Aviation The six carriers that normally account for 90% of the total operating revenue for all Canadian carriers reported increases of 15.4% in operating revenues and 20.7% in operating expenses for August, 1967, compared with August, 1966. For the month, their net income after taxes was \$9,966,609 compared with \$8,599,373 in August, 1966.

Statistical Summary - Canadian Scheduled Air Carriers - August

		August		January-August	
		1967	1966	1967	1966
<u>Revenue Traffic</u>					
Departures	No.	30,254	28,679	203,868	186,789
Hours flown	"	44,347	39,482	289,206	252,189
Miles flown	'000	12,243	10,614	80,657	68,110
Passengers carried	"	883	743	5,406	4,629
Goods carried	tons	10,097	13,794	82,049	84,103
<u>Passenger-miles (Unit Toll)</u>					
Domestic	millions	449	374	2,497	2,089
International	"	364	314	2,122	1,787
<u>Passenger-miles (Bulk)</u>					
Domestic	"	12	5	37	30
International	"	32	41	126	186
<u>Goods ton-miles (Unit Toll)</u>					
Domestic	'000	7,056	7,584	53,572	50,732
International	"	4,900	4,543	40,741	35,778
<u>Goods ton-miles (Bulk)</u>					
Domestic	"	282	957	4,342	3,744
International	"	-	-	-	4
<u>Revenues and Expenses</u>					
Operating revenues	\$'000	52,509	46,469	315,327	275,897
Operating expenses	"	41,786	35,307	298,316	248,368
Operating income (loss)	"	10,724	11,163	17,011	27,529
Net income (deficit)	"	7,016	6,365	6,133	13,592

The number of passengers flown into and out of Canada in August showed an increase of 64.3% over the same month last year. Weight of cargo was up 14.1%, while mail carried was 23.3% higher compared with August, 1966. Canadian carriers transported 264,386 passengers, 2,309 tons of cargo and excess baggage and 259 tons of mail, while reporting foreign carriers transported 359,029 passengers, 2,451 tons of cargo and excess baggage and 250 tons of mail.

Revenue Air Traffic Leaving and Entering Canada

	Passengers ('000)		Cargo and excess baggage (tons)		Mail (tons)	
	August		August		August	
	1967	1966	1967	1966	1967	1966
<u>Leaving Canada for:</u>						
The United States	224.5	121.0	649.4	602.4	116.0	79.9
Europe	70.8	47.6	515.2	457.9	81.3	71.6
All other countries	9.8	10.2	148.8	168.4	22.9	19.3
Total	305.1	178.8	1,313.4	1,228.7	220.2	170.8
<u>Entering Canada from:</u>						
The United States	221.7	120.9	1,790.2	1,453.3	157.6	136.8
Europe	83.3	67.0	1,498.1	1,345.4	97.6	84.8
All other countries	13.2	12.6	158.8	145.8	33.5	20.4
Total	318.2	200.5	3,447.1	2,944.5	288.7	242.0

9. Births, Deaths and Marriages In January, 34,522 births were filed in provincial offices, a rise of 0.9% over the 34,224 in January 1967. Increases were recorded in half the provinces.

There were 9,735 marriages registered in January, up 6.8% from the 9,112 registrations of January 1967. Despite this general increase five provinces reported decreases in the first month of 1968.

Deaths registered in provincial offices in January numbered 15,659 compared with 13,615 in the corresponding month of 1967. Seven provinces reported higher death totals than in January of last year.

10. Births, Marriages, Divorces and Deaths Latest principal vital statistics for Canada, the provinces and the territories are contained in the Dominion Bureau of Statistics preliminary annual report Vital Statistics 1966. Preliminary figures were released in June 1967 for divorces, in July 1967 for marriages, in August 1967 for births, and in October 1967 for deaths. A new table entitled Deaths and Rates, Canada and Provinces, 1921-1966 and by Month, 1966 has been added to the preliminary annual report.

P R I C E S

*11. Building Materials Price Indexes & Selected Components

	Wt.	January 1968	December 1967	January 1967	December 1966
Residential 1935-39=100	100	373.9	371.2	359.5	357.8
Lumber & Lumber Products	43	557.4	553.2	532.3	531.9
Plumbing & Heating Equipment	18	270.6	267.9	260.9	257.2
Wallboard & Insulation	11	170.1	170.1	168.4	166.4
Concrete Products	8	186.1	184.0	180.6	178.9
Other	20	264.4	263.3	258.3	255.7
Residential 1949=100	100	164.0	162.8	157.7	156.9
Non-residential 1949=100	100	156.1	155.0	152.5	151.4
Steel & Metal Work	20	178.5	178.1	177.3	177.3
Plumbing, Heating & Other Equip.	21	147.6	146.2	143.6	142.8
Electrical Equipment	12	132.6	130.9	130.6	128.6
Concrete Products	11	146.1	144.9	142.1	141.5
Lumber & Lumber Products	10	174.7	172.7	164.1	163.0
Other	26	153.0	152.0	150.0	147.9

*12. Weekly Security Price Indexes

	Number Stocks Priced	Feb. 22/68 This week	Feb. 15/68 Week ago	Jan. 25/68 Month ago
(1956 = 100)				
Investors Price Index				
Total index	114	164.2	162.6	172.8
Industrials	80	174.0	171.2	183.3
Utilities	20	151.7	152.4	161.9
Finance(1)	14	132.7	133.6	135.4
Banks	6	137.8	138.4	139.2
Mining Stocks Price Index				
Total index	24	109.3	109.6	111.4
Golds	13	161.2	162.6	163.4
Base metals	11	80.8	80.6	82.9
Supplementary Indexes				
Uraniums	6	241.7	245.8	270.4
Primary oils and gas	6	191.2	192.7	224.2

(1) Composed of Banks, and Investment and loan.

M E R C H A N D I S I N G

13. Wholesale Trade Canadian wholesale trade during December, estimated at \$1,173,503,000, was up 4.1% over the December 1966 total of \$1,127,316,000. Sales were greater in 10 of 18 specified trades with increases ranging from 2.0% in drugs and drug sundries to 18.6% in commercial, institutional and service equipment and supplies. Declines in the remaining eight trades ranged from 1.4% in electrical wiring supplies, construction materials apparatus and equipment to 21.3% in farm machinery.

During 1967 sales rose 4.1% to \$13,526,180,000 from \$12,991,349,000 in 1966. Sixteen of the specified trades showed increases. These ranged from 0.3% in industrial and transportation equipment and supplies to 14.9% in commercial, institutional and service equipment and supplies. Sales of the other two trades, coal and coke and meat and dairy products, declined by 3.1% and 3.4% respectively.

14. Department Store Sales Department store sales by regions during the month of January were up 5.4% over the corresponding 1967 month with regional changes as follows: Atlantic Provinces, +8.5%; Quebec, +0.9%; Ontario, +8.2%; Manitoba, -2.5%; Saskatchewan, +7.0%; Alberta, +7.4% and British Columbia, +7.0%.

15. Motor Vehicle Sales January-December sales of new motor vehicles during 1967 numbered 816,410 units, down 1.3% from the 1966 total of 827,431. Passenger vehicles numbered 680,864 units, down 2.0% from 694,820 in 1966 and commercial units totalled 135,546 units, up 2.2% from the previous year total of 132,611. In 1967 the retail value of units sold was \$2,767,974,000, of which passenger vehicles accounted for \$2,189,731,000 and commercial units, \$578,243,000.

*16. Steel Ingots Steel ingot production during the week ended February 2 totalled 206,854 tons, down .67% from the preceding week's total of 208,247 tons. Output during the comparable week of 1967 was 179,249 tons. The index of production, based on the average weekly output during 1957-1959 equalling 100, was 215 in the current week, 217 a week earlier and 187 one year ago.

17. Canadian Clays Products made from Canadian clays were valued at \$2,867,545 during December, up from the 1966 month value of \$2,538,109. During the twelve-month period producers' sales increased to \$43,717,183 in 1967 from \$42,117,621.

18. Iron Castings and Cast Iron Pipes and Fittings Producers' shipments of iron castings, pipe and fittings totalled 51,116 tons in December, up from the corresponding 1966 total of 50,973 tons. During the year 1967 shipments dropped to 717,306 tons from 761,908 in 1966.

AGRICULTURE & FOOD

*19. Fish Landings for Maritimes - January 1968

Major Species	Quantity '000 lb.	Value \$'000
Groundfish		
Cod	6,304	306
Lingcod	-	-
Haddock	2,751	204
Pollock	279	11
Hake	9	--
Redfish	156	4
Halibut	104	67
Flounders and Soles .	2,720	104
Other unspecified ...	284	7
Total	12,607	703
Pelagic & Estuarial		
Herring	4,238	51
Mackerel	-	-
Salmon	-	-
Swordfish	-	-
Other unspecified ...	595	69
Total	4,833	120
Molluscs & Crustaceans		
Crabs	-	-
Lobster	171	174
Oysters	-	-
Scallops	154	124
Other unspecified ...	179	14
Total	504	312
Total - all species	17,944	1,135

-- Too small to be expressed.

*20. Fish Landings for Newfoundland - January 1968

Major species	Quantity '000 lb.	Value \$'000
Groundfish		
Cod	6,196	235
Lingcod		
Haddock	156	7
Pollock	16	--
Hake	9	--
Redfish	237	6
Halibut	19	3
Flounders and Soles	8,136	258
Turbot (Greenland Halibut) ..	115	3
Other unspecified	42	1
Total	14,926	513
Pelagic & Estuarial		
Herring	59,936	605
Mackerel	-	-
Salmon	-	-
Swordfish	-	-
Other unspecified	-	-
Total	59,936	605
Molluscs & Crustaceans		
Crabs	-	-
Lobster	-	-
Oysters	-	-
Scallops	-	-
Other unspecified	-	-
Total	-	-
Total - All Species	74,862	1,118

-- Too small to be expressed.

*21. 1967 Pack of Fruits and Vegetables - January 1968

Commodity	canned					frozen	
	Maritimes	Quebec	Ontario	Prairies	British Columbia	Canada	Canada
	cases					pounds	
Apples, solid pack x	-	-	-	-	x	484,494	4,522,379
Apple juice, plain -	x	-	x	-	-	x	-
Apple juice, vitaminized x	569,682	-	1,283,064	-	x	3,540,068	-
Apple sauce	x	x	x	-	x	727,966	-
Pears, bartlett	x	-	x	-	361,195	596,150*	-
Pears, kieffer, etc. .. x	-	-	302,827	-	x	356,912*	-
Beets	-	x	x	x	x	493,357	-

x Confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the Statistics Act.

* Pack completed.

*22. Forage Seed Report The following figures are reported by major processing firms in Canada for January 1968. Pedigreed seed is included with commercial seed.

Kind of Seed	Purchases from Growers and Primary Cleaners Aug.1/67-		Exports Reported Aug.1/67-		Inventory January 31
	Jan. 1-31	Jan.31/68	Jan.1-31	Jan.31/68	
	'000 lbs.				
Alfalfa	231	5,524	272	616	6,885
Bentgrass		(1)			101
Birdsfoot Trefoil	11	455	(1)	(1)	438
Bluegrass Kentucky		(1)	(1)	(1)	1,477
Bluegrass Canada		(1)	(1)	(1)	30
Bluegrass Other Varieties		(1)			251
Bromegrass	235	4,100	422	1,475	4,445
Clover Alsike	67	9,705	1,046	5,778	7,097
Clover Red Double Cut	165	1,914	(1)	843	2,101
Clover Red Single Cut	122	8,778	1,068	5,516	8,351
Clover Sweet White Blossom	57	535	83	300	637
Clover Sweet Yellow Blossom	429	7,124	925	3,893	9,816
Clover White Tall Growing		(1)			91
Clover White Low Growing		248	(1)	191	383
Fescue Chewings					59
Fescue Creeping Red	308	9,695	970	6,242	8,075
Fescue Meadow	(1)	4,226	215	2,603	4,832
Fescue Tall		(1)			271
Orchard Grass	(1)	(1)	(1)	(1)	641
Red Top		9	(1)	(1)	144
Reed Canary Grass	(1)	12		(1)	109
Russian Wild Ryegrass	(1)	121	(1)	(1)	395
Ryegrass Annual		(1)			395
Ryegrass Perennial	(1)	(1)		(1)	501
Timothy	748	9,658	344	3,511	10,003
Wheatgrass Crested	(1)	844	(1)	(1)	1,169
Wheatgrass Intermediate	(1)	(1)			139
Wheatgrass Pubescent		(1)	(1)	(1)	96
Wheatgrass Slender		(1)		(1)	95
Wheatgrass Tall	(1)	22		(1)	48

(1) Indicates less than 3 firms reporting.

*23. Tobacco Products Production of tobacco products as indicated by the use of excise duty stamp during January showed cigarettes numbering 4,051,665,660 in 1968 compared with 4,017,074,970 in the 1967 month and cigar production rising to 38,832,280 in January this year from 33,012,940 in the 1967 month. Canadian raw leaf tobacco production amounted to 35,100 pounds in January compared with 44,550 last year while cut tobacco, plug tobacco and snuff production totalled 1,559,631 pounds in January 1968 and 1,543,835 pounds in the 1967 month. Cigarettes released for export numbered 33,524,400 in January (19,917,200 in the 1967 month) and for ships' stores, numbered 12,544,000 (11,129,600).

*24. Dry Skim Milk Powder Production of dry skim milk powder in containers up to and including 24 pounds during January totalled 2,915,880 pounds, down 10.9% from the 1967 month total of 3,272,497. Stocks on hand at January 31 amounted to 4,180,497 pounds, up 53.8% from last year's corresponding total of 2,717,772.

*25. Process Cheese Production of cheddar base and other hard or cream cheese base during January totalled 5,946,627 pounds, down .2% from the corresponding 1967 total of 5,956,851. Stocks on hand at January 31 amounted to 6,122,697 pounds, up 10.0% from last year's corresponding total of 5,567,932.

RELEASED THIS WEEK

Catalogue numbers and prices are shown following the titles. Starred items are released for which no corresponding publications are issued today.

- *1. Preliminary Statement of Total Canadian Exports, January 1968
- 2. Trade of Canada: Summary of Imports, November 1967, (65-005), 20¢/\$2.00
- 3. Travel Between Canada, The United States and Other Countries, October 1967 (66-001), 30¢/\$3.00
- 4. Trends in Canadian Marketing: 1961 Census Monograph, (99-543), \$4.00
- *5. Intercity Ton-Miles by Mode of Transport, 1938-1966
- 6. Tuberculosis Statistics: Volume II - Institutional Facilities, Services and Finances, 1966, (83-207), 75¢
- 7. Carloadings, February 14, 1968, (52-001), \$3.00 a year
- *8. Civil Aviation, August 1967
- 9. Vital Statistics, January 1968, (84-001), 10¢/\$1.00
- 10. Vital Statistics, 1966, (84-201), 75¢
- *11. Building Materials Price Indexes & Selected Components, January 1968
- *12. Weekly Security Price Indexes, February 22, 1968
- 13. Wholesale Trade, December 1967, (63-008), \$1.00 a year
- 14. Department Store Sales by Regions, January 1968, (63-004), \$1.00 a year
- 15. New Motor Vehicle Sales, December 1967, (63-007), 20¢/\$2.00
- *16. Steel Ingot Production, February 24, 1968
- 17. Products Made From Canadian Clays, December 1967, (44-005), 10¢/\$1.00
- 18. Iron Castings and Cast Iron Pipes and Fittings, December 1967, (41-004), 10¢/\$1.00
- *19. Fish Landings for Maritimes, January 1968
- *20. Fish Landings for Newfoundland, January 1968
- *21. 1967 Pack of Fruits and Vegetables, January 1968
- *22. Forage Seed Report, January 1968
- *23. Tobacco Products, January 1968
- *24. Dry Skim Milk Powder, January 1968
- *25. Process Cheese, January 1968
 - Employment and Average Weekly Wages and Salaries, November 1967, (72-002), 30¢/\$3.00
 - Man-Hours and Hourly Earnings, November 1967, (72-003), 30¢/\$3.00
 - Civil Aviation, 1965, (51-202), 50¢
 - Drug Chain Stores, Operating Results, 1965, (63-402), 25¢
 - Import Commodity Classification, Volume II: Numeric Index, 1968, (12-525), \$2.50
 - Canadian Statistical Review, February 1968, (11-003), 50¢/\$5.00

- Oils and Fats, December 1967, (32-006), 10¢/\$1.00
- Oil Pipeline Transport, February 1967, (55-001), 20¢/\$2.00
- Sawmills and Planing Mills, 1965, (35-204), 75¢
- Monthly Review of Canadian Fisheries Statistics, November 1967, (24-002), 30¢/\$3.00
- 1966 Annual Census of Manufactures, Preliminary Bulletin: Animal Oils and Fats Plants
- Fish Freezings and Stocks, December 1967, (24-001), 20¢/\$2.00
- Domestic Refrigerators and Freezers, December 1967, (43-001), 10¢/\$1.00
- Trade of Canada: Imports by Countries, January-June 1967, (65-006), \$1.00 /\$4.00
- Oil Burners and Oil Fired Hot Water Heaters, December 1967, (41-008), 10¢/\$1.00
- Grain Statistics Weekly, February 7, 1968, (22-004), \$3.00 a year
- Estimates of Labour Income, November 1967, (72-005), 20¢/\$2.00
- Estimates of Employees by Province and Industry, November 1967, (72-008), 10¢/\$1.00
- 1966 Annual Census of Manufactures, Preliminary Bulletin: Coffin and Casket Industry.

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS

PUBLICATIONS ORDER FORM

STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY
BIBLIOTHÈQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA



1010728945

Please send the publications listed below to the address shown. In listing, give full particulars, such as catalogue no., year or month of issue, and number of copies required.

Catalogue No.	TITLE AND PARTICULARS	\$

Enclosed find cheque or money order for \$

OR

Charge to Deposit Account No.

Date Signature

Subscription orders for periodical and annual reports should be addressed to:
Dominion Bureau of Statistics, Ottawa.

Prepayment is required with orders (unless charged to deposit account). Remittance should be in the form of cheque or money order made payable to the Receiver General of Canada. Bank exchange fee is not necessary. Do not send postage stamps or currency in payment, since no record exists if omitted or lost.

Name

Street

City Province